
AGENDA

STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 17 November 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, 
Elliott Jayes, Hannah Perkin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders (Chairman), 
Bill Tatton and Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3 

Independent Persons (non-voting): Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb.

Kent Association of Local Councils representative (non-voting): Graham Addicott OBE.

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Monday 16 
November 2020. 

Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2020 (Minute 
Nos. 457 - 462) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Reports for Decision by the Standards Committee

4. Annual Monitoring Officer Report 5 - 26

5. Annual Report on Member Training and Development 2019/20 27 - 30

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=2270&Ver=4


Issued on Monday, 9 November 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Standards Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee
Meeting Date 17 November 2020

Report Title Annual Monitoring Officer Report

Cabinet Member Not applicable for this report

SMT Lead David Clifford, as monitoring officer

Head of Service Not applicable for this report

Lead Officer David Clifford, as monitoring officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations The report is for information only.

1 Introduction

1.1 This report provides an overview of the work of the monitoring officer during the 
period 1 November 2019 to 31 October 2020. It includes a summary of the main 
mechanisms in place at Swale to ensure sound governance and lawful decision-
making, together with an indication of how well these have operated during the 
period. It provides a summary of cases dealt with under the code of conduct, and 
finally offers a brief update to the standards committee on relevant developments 
in the wider legal and policy context over the course of the year.

1.2 This has been very difficult year for the council and its senior officers, as it has of 
course for the borough and its residents. The Covid-19 crisis has been a huge 
challenge, but one which the council has risen to meet, supporting both 
vulnerable residents (such as homeless people and people whose health 
conditions make them susceptible) and vulnerable businesses, as well as playing 
a leading role in the enforcement of new regulations. 

1.3 Following a period of sick leave, our highly respected chief executive and former 
monitoring officer Mark Radford sadly passed away in May, so this has been 
another year with SMT members jointly covering the role at the top of the officer 
hierarchy. A new chief executive has been appointed and will take up her post in 
January.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1.4 It has also been a busy year in terms of complaints against borough and parish 
councillors under the code of conduct, with 21 formal complaint cases1 and 42 
individual complaints dealt with in the year to 31 October. These complaints are 
reviewed in more detail in Section 5 of this report. 

2 The role of the monitoring officer

2.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires local authorities to appoint 
a monitoring officer, giving that officer a broad role in ensuring the lawfulness of 
council decision-making and promoting good governance and high ethical 
standards. A summary of the monitoring officer’s functions is as follows:

Description Source

Report on contraventions or likely contraventions 
of any enactment or rule of law.

Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989

Report on any maladministration or injustice 
where the ombudsman has carried out an 
investigation.

Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989

Report on sufficiency of resources. Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989

Maintain the constitution. Council constitution

Provide advice to members on governance, 
probity, vires issues, and questions concerning 
the budget and policy frameworks.

Council constitution

Consult with, support and advise the chief 
executive and chief financial officer on issues of 
lawfulness and probity.

Council constitution

Advise on whether executive decisions fall within 
the budget and policy framework.

Council constitution

Establish, publish and maintain the register of 
members’ interests.

Localism Act 2011

Issue dispensations to members regarding 
disclosable pecuniary interests.

Localism Act 2011

Promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Localism Act 2011

1 By ‘complaint cases’ I refer to incidents or alleged incidents each giving rise to one or more complaints. 

Page 
[...]
ince the introduction of the 
localised standards regime. This is a useful opportunity to remind members of 
what case law on local government ethical standards has said, but given that the 
number of such cases is now fairly high, these are this year to be found in 
Appendix I.

Local developments

5.8 The council adopted its current code of conduct in 2012, along with revised 
arrangements for the standards committee and the registration and disclosure of 
interests and dispensations. These continue to work reasonably well, and overall 
it is fair to say that the council’s processes for complying with the standards 
provisions of the Localism Act continue to demonstrate their effectiveness 
notwithstanding widely-shared concerns over the lack of effective sanctions. 

5.9 The legally mandated registers of interests are available on the council’s website, 
and both borough councillors and parish clerks are now familiar with how these 
work. As highlighted by guidance issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (as was) in 2013, the key requirement is that councillors 
should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their families or their friends, and the declaration and 
resolution of personal interests should be guided by this principle. 

5.10 The process for registering members’ interests was the subject of an internal 
audit review during the year, receiving a ‘sound’ assurance rating. A number of 
relatively minor recommendations have been actioned. 

5.11 At the last annual meeting of the standards committee in January, the committee 
agreed that members should be under an obligation to declare any gifts and 

Page 10



hospitality received with a value of £50 or more (or £100 worth of separate 
gifts/hospitality from a single source). The system for recording and publishing 
this information is now live on Modern.gov, and declaration forms are available 
from Sue Revell. A guidance note for members will be available shortly. It is worth 
highlighting that the draft LGA model code of conduct also requires members to 
declare gifts and hospitality, in this case above £25 in value.

Code of conduct cases 1 November 2019 to 31 October 2020

5.12 During the period covered by this report a total of 42 contacts were recorded as 
complaints (“complaints”), resulting from 21 separate incidents or alleged 
incidents (“complaint cases”). This is a 25 percent reduction in the number of 
complaint cases from last year, although last year (and indeed this year) were 
significant increases on previous years. The number of individual complaints is 
very slightly lower than last year. 

5.13 Of these figures,15 complaint cases related to a borough councillor and six to one 
or more parish councillors. Fourteen of the individual complaints were made by 
members of the public, while fully 28 came from fellow elected members. Even 
allowing for the fact that 19 of these complaints from members related to a single 
complaint case, this is a very high figure in relation to previous years.

5.14 Of the 21 complaint cases, two were considered by the monitoring officer and 
immediately rejected as failing at least one of the tests set out in the assessment 
criteria which are included in the constitution2. In three cases the councillor was 
determined not to have been acting in the capacity of a councillor at the time of 
the alleged conduct; s27 of the Localism Act makes it clear that codes of conduct 
cannot apply to such conduct. 

5.15 The monitoring officer conducted a preliminary investigation in seven cases and a 
more thorough investigation in two cases, and determined in all nine of these 
cases that the subject member had no case to answer. In three cases the 
monitoring officer or deputy monitoring officer determined that there was no public 
interest in pursuing the matter3 or that no further action was possible or 
necessary. One case was dropped by the complainant, and in two cases informal 

2 The tests in the assessment criteria are that the complaint is about a named member of a relevant 
council who was in office at the time of the alleged conduct and that the complaint if proven would 
constitute a breach of the code of conduct which was in force at that time.
3 The constitutional assessment criteria also set out guidelines on categories of complaint which will not 
be pursued, including anonymous, trivial, malicious, politically-motivated and tit-for-tat complaints.

Page 11



advice was given to the subject member by the monitoring officer in resolution of 
the complaint. One case opened during the period of this report is ongoing. 

5.16 The table below provides a summary of these outcomes.

Final outcome of complaint case No. 
Failed initial test in constitutional assessment criteria 2

Subject member not acting in capacity of councillor 3

No case to answer following investigation 9

No further action necessary/possible or no public interest in pursuing 3

Case dropped by complainant 1

Informal advice provided to subject member by monitoring officer 2

Ongoing case still open at time of report 1

5.17 Social media has once again been a source of rancour both between elected 
members and between elected members and the public over the course of this 
year. Often these issues do not evolve into formal complaints and will therefore 
not find their way into the figures, although six (29 percent) of the 21 complaint 
cases dealt with this year were the result of social media posts. 

5.18 Clearly social media is a fixture of the contemporary world and will inevitably be 
used by local politicians to communicate their messages. This is not generally a 
bad thing, and social media activity by local activists is often a helpful way of 
imparting important information to residents, with the Covid crisis an obvious case 
in point here.

5.19 It is also entirely legitimate, of course, for councillors and others to
[...]
 the good of the 
borough and its communities. The council has established a cross-party 
member development working group (MDWG) with support from democratic 
services to oversee and develop the provision of appropriate training for 
members. Further information is provided in the annual report on member 
training and development which will be considered by the standards 
committee in tandem with this report. 

13 Use of covert surveillance

13.1 Since April 2010, in accordance with the relevant codes of practice, the 
monitoring officer has been obliged to report the number of occasions on 
which the authority has used covert surveillance. No applications for such 
surveillance were made during the year to 31 October 2020. 

Page 16



14 Comments and conclusions 

14.1 As stated at the beginning of this report, this has been a busy and challenging 
year in the life of the council. While the Covid crisis has rightly meant that 
resources have been diverted away from less urgent matters, the council’s 
core functions, including its democratic processes, have all continued to run 
effectively thanks to the dedication of officers at all levels of the organisation. 

14.2 The number of complaints against councillors under the code of conduct has 
been broadly stable in a year in which, given the restrictions on people 
undertaking activities in the community, it might have been expected that the 
number would decrease. 

14.3 This probably reflects the continuing rise in the number of complaint cases 
related to social media, and possibly suggests that in the absence of the Covid 
restrictions complaint levels would have been as high this year as they were 
the previous year, when the numbers were considered exceptional. This is 
particularly interesting in the context of such a high proportion of complaints 
being made by fellow councillors, and this is a phenomenon to which the 
monitoring officer will be paying close attention in the year ahead. 

15 List of append
[...]
cal authorities must 
continue to be mindful of their responsibilities to protect their employees from 
bullying, intimidation and harassment, since the authority may be liable for the 
actions of its councillors. The proper course for the investigation of alleged behaviour 
of this type by councillors is now under the code of conduct adopted under the 
Localism Act, and following investigation it is for the monitoring officer to discuss the 
outcome with the independent person(s), ensuring that any hearing or informal action 
is proportionate in all the circumstances of the case.

Hussain v Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council (2017)

Councils’ and MOs’ powers to investigate alleged misconduct

Facts: The claimant was alleged to have procured the sale of council assets to family 
friends at a substantial undervalue. He was also alleged to have used his power and 
influence as a senior politician within the council to have parking tickets issued to his 
family expunged. The council’s audit committee conducted a ‘pre-formal 
investigation’ under the Local Government Act 1972 to determine whether the 
allegations had substance and if so to decide on next steps. Counsel was appointed 
and they advised that there was a serious case to be met and that the Localism Act 
processes for breach of the code of conduct should be initiated. The claimant 
challenged the power of the council to conduct both formal and informal 
investigations of alleged wrongdoing by councillors, arguing that the investigation 
was ultra vires since there was no power to investigate alleged misconduct before 
the Localism Act took effect and that the investigating officer had predetermined the 

Page 19



outcome and usurped the adjudicatory functions of the standards committee. The 
Court of Appeal granted leave for judicial review to stay the investigation.

Findings: The court’s view was that there is ample power under both the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Localism Act 2011 to carry out
[...]
d v West Lindsey DC Standards Committee (2012)
Freedom of expression and the code of conduct
Facts: Cllr Copeland was a parish councillor. He was found by the standards 
committee to have breached the parish council’s code of conduct by referring, in a 
number of emails, to a member of the public as a grumbler and a geriatric, which 
had failed to show respect to that person and had brought his office or authority into 
disrepute. Cllr Copeland’s appeal was successful.
Findings: it was not ‘necessary’ within the meaning of article 10(2) of the 
European convention on human rights to interfere with Cllr Copeland’s freedom of 
expression by sanctioning him for his comments. The unidentified individual had a 
remedy in defamation, if there was damage to his reputation, which was doubted. 
Proceedings before the standards committee were a ‘wholly disproportionate 
response’.

Decision:  The standards committee’s decision to censure was set aside.

Page 24



Appendix II:
Historical cases of interest dealt with by the Swale monitoring officer

Conduct of parish councilor in dealing with parish clerk (two complaints).
Action: Monitoring officer discussed with independent person and the complaint was 
referred for investigation.
Outcome: Two separate hearings were held. No breach of paragraph 8 of the relevant 
code of conduct, but breach of paragraphs 5, 7, 9, 10 and 11. Recommendations 
made to parish council that the subject member attend training on the role of the parish 
clerk and refresher training on role of chairman, and that the entire parish council 
undertake training on the role of the clerk and other matters including closed sessions 
and employment issues, policies and procedures. It was further recommended that any 
new parish clerk should attend appropriate training as part of their induction, and that a 
review of standing orders should be carried out to ensure that they incorporate the 
outcomes of any training. Following receipt of the report, the paris
[...]
as either a member or a substitute member, 
for a period of three months. This was agreed and implemented by council.

Borough councillor alleged to having sent a personal letter of an inappropriate 
nature to complainant, in addition to other allegations by other complainants.
Action: Monitoring officer discussed with independent person and the complaint was 
referred for investigation by a professional external investigator.
Outcome: Investigator concluded that on the balance of probability the subject 
member was not the author of the letter. Other conduct did not amount to a breach of 
the code of conduct, but diversity training was recommended and accepted by the 
subject member.

Page 26



1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The annual report is submitted to the Standards Committee in accordance with the 
Member Training and Development Strategy.  The report provides an update on 
progress with Member Training and Development since November 2019, outlining 
actions taken by the Member Development Working Group to-date and their future 
work programme.  Due to the Covid pandemic, and other priorities, the Member 
Development Working Group meetings and subsequent training sessions have 
been limited.

2 Background

2.1 Member Training and Development 

2.1.1 The Council’s cross-party Member Development Working Group (MDWG) monitors 
and develops the Council’s Member Training and Development Programme.  The 
Working Group is supported by the Senior Democratic Services Officer and usually 
the Chief Executive, and met regularly up to the beginning of the Covid crisis in 
March 2020.  

2.1.2 The MDWG is made up of a member from each political party on the Council, who 
is encouraged to seek views from their respective members and feedback to the 
working group.  The Chairman of the MDWG for 2019/20 was Councillor Monique 
Bonney.  

2.1.3 Since the last annual report the Member Development Working Group's work 
programme has included: 

 Evaluating the training provided in 2019/2020
 Setting the 2019/20 Member Training Programme
 Continued discussions on training needs for newly-elected Members and re-

elected Members

Standards Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 17 November 2020

Report Title Annual Report on Member Training and Development 
2019/20

Portfolio Holder Leader

SMT Lead David Clifford, Monitoring Officer

Lead Officer Jo Millard, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendation 1. To consider and note the Annual Report on Member 
Training and Development 2019/20

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2.2 Member Training Sessions and Attendance

2.2.1 A Member training programme is developed at the start of each civic year and 
reviewed during the year.  Ideas of future training sessions are sought from 
Members and Officers, and Members of the Member Development Working Group 
agree relevant topics. The MDWG regularly review the training programme to 
ensure it is deliverable and within budget.  It also strongly recommends that 
Members take up shadowing opportunities as a way to learn more about the 
services that the Council provides. Given the number of new members elected in 
May 2019, the training programme continued to focus on equipping new members 
for their various roles such as membership of the planning committee but 
unfortunately, due to the Covid pandemic, training sessions were suspended.  The 
MDWG are due to meet to at the end of November 2020 to set the training 
sessions for the rest of the municipal year once again.

2.2.4 The table below sets out Councillor training and briefing sessions which have been 
arranged through the Democratic Services Team since the last Annual Report in 
January 2020 to March 2020.  Parish Councillors are invited to planning briefings.  
Members will note that there whilst there were only 3 sessions, briefings covered a 
variety of topics. In response to Members’ feedback previously, sessions were held 
at varying times on various days of the week

2.3     Future Work 
2.3.1 The MDWG’s main focus over the coming months will be setting the schedule of 

training and briefing sessions for the rest of the municipal year.  The sessions will 
be held remotely and the first remote training session is scheduled to take place in 
November 2020. 

2.3.2 The MDWG are keen to increase the number and variety of learning opportunities 
available to Members, and will continue to share relevant training dates in the 
future with Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils.  Members will also 
continue to receive the opportunity to carry out to e-learning using the Elms 
Learning Programme.

3 Proposal

3.1 The Standards Committee is asked to review and comment on the annual report.

3.2 The Member Development Working Group is keen to reinforce the need for 
Members to understand their statutory responsibilities; such as Health and Safety, 

Title of Training/Briefing 
session

Date

Community Safety (including the 
Police)

4.2.20

Faversham Bridge briefing 19.2.20
Affordable Housing through the 
Planning System

3.3.20

Page 28



Equality and Diversity, Safeguarding and GDPR. These sessions will be covered 
within the training programme and information is also available on the Elms 
Learning programme.  It is recognised that some Members may receive relevant 
training through their paid or voluntary work, or their involvement in other 
organisations.  However past sessions have often shown that attendance figures at 
sessions related to statutory duties are often lower than average and the report 
therefore welcomes the Standards Committee’s support and the support of Group 
Leaders in promoting the importance of these sessions to Councillors.  

4 Alternative Options

4.1 N/A

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The report is submitted on behalf of the Member Development Working Group, 
who have approved the content and recommendations. 

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Pl
[...]
 out to members.

7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1      None

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Annual Monitoring Officer Report
	5 Annual Report on Member Training and Development 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


- 279 - 
  

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held Via Skype on Tuesday, 17 November 2020 
from 7.00pm - 7.39pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, Nicholas Hampshire, 
James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Elliott Jayes, Hannah Perkin (Vice-Chairman), 
Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders (Chairman) and Corrie Woodford (Substitute for 
Councillor Bill Tatton). 
 
Kent Association of Local Councils representative:  Graham Addicott OBE. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   David Clifford, Philippa Davies, Robin Harris and Jo 
Millard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell, 
Mike Dendor, Tim Gibson and Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Bill Tatton. 
 

254 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2020 (Minute Nos. 457 – 462) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
Councilllor Nicholas Hampshire requested that it be noted that he abstained from 
the vote as he was not a member of the Standards Committee in January 2020. 
 

255 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

256 ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided an overview of his work 
during the period 1 November 2019 to 31 October 2020.  The report covered a 
range of topics, not all under the remit of the Standards Committee.  The Monitoring 
Officer said that it had been an exceptional year, with elections, the passing of the 
Chief Executive, and the challenge of the Covid-19 pandemic.  He acknowledged 
the work that had been carried out by officers during these challenging times, 
particularly middle and junior level staff, and he thanked them and praised their 
dedication. 
 
The Monitoring Officer drew attention to paragraph 5 in the report:  Ethical 
standards and the member code of conduct.  He reported that the Local 
Government Association (LGA) was working towards a member code of conduct 
which was likely to be adopted by many local authorities.  A consultation on the 
draft code of conduct had taken place during the summer of 2020, and Swale 



Standards Committee 17 November 2020  

 

- 280 - 

Borough Council (SBC) had submitted their response to the consultation.  The final 
version of the code of conduct was due to go to the LGA in December 2020.  The 
Monitoring Officer said that the code seemed to resemble the standard unified code 
that was in place in most Kent authorities. 
 
The Monitoring Officer said it had not been a quiet year for complaints and he 
highlighted the increased number of complaints involving social media and also the 
increase in complaints by Councillors, about other Councillors.  He said that there 
was a danger that the complaints process could become weaponised. 
 
Members were invited to make comments and ask questions. 
 
A Member praised the report and the work that had gone into producing it.  He 
referred to paragraphs 5.17, 5.18 and 5.19 in the report, in relation to complaints 
about social media posts.  The Member raised the issue of Members’ comments on 
social media being perceived as them acting in an official role and considered this 
was always going to be a problem to mitigate.  The Member also spoke on the 
newly updated SBC website which he considered not to be very intuitive, and that it 
was now more difficult to find some pages, such as finding your local councillor. 
 
A Member echoed the thanks to officers and particularly thanked the Monitoring 
Officer for his work and acknowledged that he had dealt with a lot in the past year.  
The Member questioned the Standards Committee involvement in the complaints 
set out in the report, and considered the Committee should have more of a role in 
the process, and be kept up-to-date with any complaints.  The Member also 
acknowledged the problem of social media posts, and considered the code of 
conduct needed to be updated to take this issue into account.  He did not think the 
updated guidance on social media went far enough.  He said there needed to be 
clearer information for both Members and officers on this, with clearer detail on 
what the standards should be on social media, and he suggested a policy on this be 
considered in the future. 
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to the comments made in relation to social media 
and the Standards Committee’s role.  He referred to the Localism Act, which said 
that the code of conduct was applicable to elected Members when they were acting 
in that capacity, so any conduct that was not in the capacity of a councillor was not 
subject to the code of conduct.  The Monitoring Officer added that social media was 
a grey area in terms of whether people were acting in their Councillor role or in an 
unofficial capacity.  The LGA had asked as part of their consultation how social 
media should be dealt with within the code.  The Monitoring Officer said that the 
response that SBC gave was that there needed to be a code of conduct, plus a 
guidance document on how the code of conduct applied to social media and he 
considered this be a good step forward. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the Standards Committee did not have a 
major role in terms of complaints because they sat with him as monitoring officer.  
He added that the only time the Standards Committee did have a role was when a 
case was referred for a hearing, and a sub-committee of the Standards Committee 
was set-up. 
 



Standards Committee 17 November 2020  

 

- 281 - 

A Member agreed that the new SBC website was not as easy to navigate as it had 
been.  He said that Members should ‘think before they typed’ in terms of what they 
said on social media, and they should not burden the standards process with trivial 
complaints, but leave the process for the more serious complaints.  He encouraged 
Members not to use the Standards Committee to make political points, unless it 
was really serious. 
 
A Member reported that some residents had also found it difficult to navigate the 
new website.  He echoed the thanks given to junior officers, especially in terms of 
their help during lockdown. 
 
The Monitoring Officer thanked Members for their feedback on the new website, 
and briefly outlined the way in which different sections of the Council were located 
on the new website.  This was down to traffic volumes, and the frequency at which 
residents wanted to find certain information.  He acknowledged that there needed to 
be exceptions to the prominence of certain parts of the website, for example, 
Councillors.  The Monitoring Officer said he would let the Communications Team 
know about the feedback received from Members. 
 
A Member referred to paragraph 5.11 in relation to gifts and hospitality and asked 
whether a change in the amount that was required to be declared could be 
proposed by the Standards Committee?  The Monitoring Officer explained that in 
principle they could propose a change, but this would need to be done through the 
General Purposes Committee as it would be a proposed change to the Constitution.  
He advised that currently the figure was £50 or more (or £100 worth of separate 
gifts/hospitality from a single source), and he suggested that it not be changed at 
this stage. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
257 ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 2019/20  

 
Councillor Ken Ingleton, as a member of the Member Development Working Group 
(MDWG), introduced the report which provided an update on progress with Member 
Training and Development since November 2019.  He explained that due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, significantly less training had taken place than in previous 
years.  He welcomed more training opportunities in the future. 
 
In response to a question, Councillor Ingleton advised that if a Member had a 
particular topic that they would like as a future training session they should 
approach the Chairman of the MDWG and it could be considered at their next 
meeting. 
 
A Member asked about the average attendance of the training sessions and said 
that alternative means of delivering training should be looked into.  The Senior 
Democratic Services Officer advised that there had been one remote training 
session held so far during the pandemic, and the attendance figures could be 
circulated.  The MDWG was meeting the following week and they would be looking 
at adding more remote training sessions for Members. 



Standards Committee 17 November 2020  

 

- 282 - 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


